PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark L. Middleman	07/08/2011
James D. Benner Jr.	07/08/2011
William B. Putty	07/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Shinie Hinie LLC	
Street Address:	9631 McCullough Ave.	
City:	San Antonio	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78216	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13106749	
PCT Number:	US1136541	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)226-8395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210-554-5500

Email: ipdocket@coxsmith.com
Correspondent Name: Courtenay B. Allen

Address Line 1: 112 E. Pecan Street, Suite 1800
Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33014.5 RECORD ASSIGN.

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Courtenay B. Allen

Total Attachments: 4

source=SH_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=SH_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=SH_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif

source=SH_Assignment_Executed#page4.tif

OP \$80.00 1

PATENT REEL: 026605 FRAME: 0154

JOB X

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Mark L. Middleman, a citizen of the United States residing at 605 Contour

Drive, San Antonio, TX 78212, James D. Benner, Jr., a citizen of the United States residing at 19315

Strauss, San Antonio, TX 78256, and William B. Putty, a citizen of the United States residing at 10807

Bar-X Trail, Helotes, TX 78023 (collectively, the "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful

improvements in the invention entitled BEVERAGE FLAVORING APPLICATOR for which we have

executed a U.S. Patent Application having Serial No. 13/106,749 filed on May 12, 2011 and a PCT

international patent application having application number PCT/US2011/036541 filed May 13, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Shinie Hinie LLC ("Assignee"), a Texas limited liability company having its main

place of business at 9631 McCullough Ave., San Antonio, TX 78216, is entitled, by virtue of a prior

agreement between the parties, to a complete and absolute assignment of the entire right, title and interest

in, to and under the said invention and said patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, we, the above named Assignors, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do

hereby assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our

entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said patent applications, and all

patent applications claiming priority to the same, and all divisionals, renewals, continuations, and

continuations-in-part thereof, and all rights to priority based thereon, and all Letters Patent of the United

States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all

applications for Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country

or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in

any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official

of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications

as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

3496015.1

PATENT REEL: 026605 FRAME: 0155

906

WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

***************************************	EOF, I hereu	nto set my hand and seal this day of
المالالم , 2011.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Mark L. Middleman
መመን ለመጀን ለአም የጀምለን እ [©] የ	· e	
STATE OF TEXAS	\{\sigma}	
COUNTY OF BEXAR	8	
On this & th	lay of Ju	بركي, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for
the State and County aforesaid, p	ersonally ap	neared Mark L. Middleman, known to me to be the person
of that name, who signed and sea	iled the fores	going instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his
free act and deed.		0
A. Marian		Stacey M. Taberach
STACEY M. TALIANCI		xhaca m. malerer
■ IF Notery Public, State of 1	fexas ∭	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: 5/8//4
My Commission Expl May 08, 2014	res	My Commission Expires: 2/8//4

2

Josef

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I here	eunto set my hand and seal thisday of
JULY , 2011.	William B. Putty
STATE OF TEXAS §	
COUNTY OF BEXAR §	
the State and County aforesaid, personally	, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for appeared William B. Putty, known to me to be the person of sing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free
MARY LOU RAMIREZ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES CERRILARY 16, 2014	Notary Public, State of Tetas My Commission Expires: 3-10-2014

2008 X

	n de la companya de
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he	reunto set my hand and seal this 97-08 day of
	James D. Benner, Jr.
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
STATE OF TEXAS §	
\{\bar{\}}	
COUNTY OF BEXAR §	
On this day of	(L) , 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for
the State and County aforesaid, personally	appeared James D. Benner, Jr., known to me to be the person
	pregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his
free act and deed.	
	Mala Lev
	Notary Public, State of Texas
Andrew Control of the	My Commission Expires: 2-14-0019
MARY LOU RAMIREZ	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	
FEBRUARY 16 2014	